
2008-2009 University of Denver Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Jul 30, 2020)

 
 

Overall Record: 16-15   Conf: 10-8   Home: 11-4   Away: 4-10   Neutral: 1-1
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
05 Rice, Britteni 29-24 820 28.3 113-274 .412 26-79 .329 85-101 .842 10 72 82 2.8 67 2 65 102 8 32 337 11.6
24 Murdoch, Kaetlyn 31-21 848 27.4 126-215 .586 0-0 .000 48-79 .608 73 132 205 6.6 93 0 36 69 72 22 300 9.7
21 Robinson, Ashly 31-31 948 30.6 109-219 .498 0-1 .000 66-81 .815 82 161 243 7.8 51 0 66 75 10 41 284 9.2
31 Mason, Andie 31-25 856 27.6 86-224 .384 65-180 .361 17-24 .708 3 50 53 1.7 46 0 41 31 3 22 254 8.2
04 Otero, Celena 31-29 790 25.5 64-175 .366 30-90 .333 31-49 .633 9 83 92 3.0 52 1 96 78 10 39 189 6.1
40 Culberson, Brianna 28-5 559 20.0 64-169 .379 8-40 .200 35-49 .714 29 63 92 3.3 53 1 45 77 16 21 171 6.1
33 Akotaobi, Nnenna 31-11 492 15.9 60-112 .536 6-13 .462 39-65 .600 28 44 72 2.3 70 0 24 63 15 21 165 5.3
54 Bents, Sara 22-7 290 13.2 44-75 .587 0-0 .000 11-18 .611 21 41 62 2.8 51 2 9 38 16 10 99 4.5
12 Vaughan, Jenny 28-2 498 17.8 33-105 .314 15-55 .273 16-18 .889 10 35 45 1.6 33 0 39 55 2 10 97 3.5
42 Jasperson, Anne 14-0 57 4.1 7-14 .500 0-0 .000 3-4 .750 10 11 21 1.5 7 0 2 3 0 0 17 1.2
14 Kuiper, Salina 12-0 54 4.5 3-10 .300 0-0 .000 1-1 1.000 0 7 7 0.6 8 0 4 6 4 1 7 0.6
44 Leichliter, Abbey 18-0 88 4.9 4-15 .267 0-0 .000 0-4 .000 1 9 10 0.6 12 0 2 9 1 4 8 0.4
Total 31 6300 203.2 713-1607 .444 150-458 .328 352-493 .714 325 779 1104 35.6 544 6 429 615 157 223 1928 62.19
Opponents 6300 203.2 666-1756 .379 162-459 .353 407-579 .703 408 636 1044 33.7 504 9 400 513 99 274 1901 61.32

Team Statistics DEN OPP
SCORING 1928 1901
    Points Per Game 62.2 61.3
    Scoring Margin 0.9 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 713-1607 666-1756
    Field Goal Pct .444 .379
3 POINT FG-ATT 150-458 162-459
    3PT FG Pct .328 .353
    3PT Made Per Game 4.8 5.2
FREE THROWS-ATT 352-493 407-579
    FT Pct .714 .703
    FT Made Per Game 11.4 13.1
REBOUNDS 1104 1044
    Rebounds Per Game 35.6 33.7
    Rebounds Margin 1.9 –
ASSISTS 429 400
    Assists Per Game 13.8 12.9
TURNOVERS 615 513
    Turnovers Per Game 19.8 16.5
    Turnovers Margin -3.3 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.7 0.8
STEALS 223 274
    Steals Per Game 7.2 8.8
BLOCKS 157 99
    Blocks Per Game 5.1 3.2
ATTENDANCE 5,764 10,617
    Dates/Avg Per Date 15-384 14-758
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 2-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT OT2 Total
Denver 902 1000 6 0 1928
Opponents 872 1008 6 10 1901

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/14/08 WYOMING L 54-61 607
11/21/08 UC DAVIS W 64-50 330
11/24/08 NEBRASKA L 55-76 654
11/30/08 at Creighton L 68-82 556
12/03/08 at Colorado State W 69-53 1971
12/06/08 at Columbia L 56-67 339
12/10/08 AIR FORCE W 84-42 316

* 12/13/08 FLORIDA ATLANTIC W (OT) 76-66 294
12/15/08 NORTH DAKOTA STATE W 56-49 272
12/17/08 MONTANA L 63-68 293
12/28/08 at Northern Arizona W 76-60 329

* 01/01/09 at New Orleans L 46-63 433
* 01/03/09 at Louisiana-Lafayette W 67-46 347
* 01/07/09 ARKANSAS STATE W 64-63 323
* 01/11/09 LOUISIANA-MONROE W 58-47 668
* 01/14/09 at North Texas L 69-76 771
* 01/17/09 at FIU L 52-55 336

01/21/09 at Utah Valley L 72-87 284
* 01/24/09 WKU W 66-50 542
* 01/28/09 USA W (OT) 61-56 187
* 01/31/09 at Troy W 64-54 1023
* 02/04/09 MT L 49-77 318
* 02/08/09 at Arkansas Little Rock L 53-58 1334
* 02/11/09 at Florida Atlantic L 58-66 253
* 02/14/09 NEW ORLEANS W 60-52 333
* 02/18/09 LOUISIANA-LAFAYETTE W 74-59 279
* 02/22/09 at Arkansas State L 65-72 2273
* 02/25/09 at Louisiana-Monroe L 41-65 368
* 03/01/09 NORTH TEXAS W 61-48 348

03/07/09 vs North Texas W 67-63 0
03/09/09 vs Arkansas Little Rock L (2 OT) 60-70 0

* = Conference game



2008-2009 University of Denver Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Jul 30, 2020)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 10-8   Home: 8-1   Away: 2-7   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
05 Rice, Britteni 17-16 494 29.1 72-174 .414 17-50 .340 48-57 .842 8 45 53 3.1 37 0 30 61 5 19 209 12.3
24 Murdoch, Kaetlyn 18-17 537 29.8 76-131 .580 0-0 .000 27-44 .614 42 88 130 7.2 51 0 23 43 55 12 179 9.9
21 Robinson, Ashly 18-18 568 31.6 59-122 .484 0-1 .000 46-57 .807 52 99 151 8.4 26 0 42 48 8 22 164 9.1
31 Mason, Andie 18-17 523 29.1 51-138 .370 40-110 .364 12-16 .750 2 30 32 1.8 28 0 19 21 2 9 154 8.6
04 Otero, Celena 18-18 483 26.8 37-100 .370 17-52 .327 20-32 .625 5 49 54 3.0 33 0 53 45 8 19 111 6.2
40 Culberson, Brianna 18-0 326 18.1 37-104 .356 5-22 .227 23-28 .821 20 37 57 3.2 32 0 22 47 10 13 102 5.7
33 Akotaobi, Nnenna 18-3 262 14.6 30-57 .526 2-6 .333 20-35 .571 19 22 41 2.3 43 0 13 37 12 13 82 4.6
54 Bents, Sara 11-1 109 9.9 12-21 .571 0-0 .000 5-9 .556 4 21 25 2.3 20 0 7 18 6 4 29 2.6
12 Vaughan, Jenny 16-0 258 16.1 14-52 .269 6-29 .207 4-5 .800 6 19 25 1.6 14 0 17 31 0 3 38 2.4
42 Jasperson, Anne 5-0 33 6.6 3-5 .600 0-0 .000 1-1 1.000 3 8 11 2.2 4 0 1 2 0 0 7 1.4
44 Leichliter, Abbey 8-0 30 3.8 3-7 .429 0-0 .000 0-2 .000 1 3 4 0.5 1 0 0 2 0 2 6 0.8
14 Kuiper, Salina 6-0 27 4.5 1-5 .200 0-0 .000 1-1 1.000 0 3 3 0.5 4 0 1 3 2 0 3 0.5
Total 18 3650 202.8 395-916 .431 87-270 .322 207-287 .721 191 460 651 36.2 293 0 228 364 108 116 1084 60.22
Opponents 3650 202.8 389-1041 .374 84-252 .333 211-303 .696 243 364 607 33.7 290 5 217 291 57 165 1073 59.61

Team Statistics DEN OPP
SCORING 1084 1073
    Points Per Game 60.2 59.6
    Scoring Margin 0.6 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 395-916 389-1041
    Field Goal Pct .431 .374
3 POINT FG-ATT 87-270 84-252
    3PT FG Pct .322 .333
    3PT Made Per Game 4.8 4.7
FREE THROWS-ATT 207-287 211-303
    FT Pct .721 .696
    FT Made Per Game 11.5 11.7
REBOUNDS 651 607
    Rebounds Per Game 36.2 33.7
    Rebounds Margin 2.5 –
ASSISTS 228 217
    Assists Per Game 12.7 12.1
TURNOVERS 364 291
    Turnovers Per Game 20.2 16.2
    Turnovers Margin -4.0 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.6 0.7
STEALS 116 165
    Steals Per Game 6.4 9.2
BLOCKS 108 57
    Blocks Per Game 6.0 3.2
ATTENDANCE 3,292 7,138
    Dates-Avg Per Date 9-366 9-793
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Denver 498 566 20 1084
Opponents 498 570 5 1073

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/13/08 FLORIDA ATLANTIC W (OT) 76-66 294
01/01/09 at  New Orleans L 46-63 433
01/03/09 at  Louisiana-Lafayette W 67-46 347
01/07/09 ARKANSAS STATE W 64-63 323
01/11/09 LOUISIANA-MONROE W 58-47 668
01/14/09 at  North Texas L 69-76 771
01/17/09 at  FIU L 52-55 336
01/24/09 WKU W 66-50 542
01/28/09 USA W (OT) 61-56 187
01/31/09 at  Troy W 64-54 1023
02/04/09 MT L 49-77 318
02/08/09 at  Arkansas Little Rock L 53-58 1334
02/11/09 at  Florida Atlantic L 58-66 253
02/14/09 NEW ORLEANS W 60-52 333
02/18/09 LOUISIANA-LAFAYETTE W 74-59 279
02/22/09 at  Arkansas State L 65-72 2273
02/25/09 at  Louisiana-Monroe L 41-65 368
03/01/09 NORTH TEXAS W 61-48 348


